
 
 
An Extraordinary Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE 
will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on TUESDAY 2 AUGUST 2022 AT 
7.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 25 July 2022 
 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public  
are welcome to attend the meeting or participate in the  
meeting virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If  
you wish to participate either in person or virtually via  
Microsoft Teams please contact Democratic Services. The 
meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/bSrqEwLTGd0  

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/bSrqEwLTGd0


 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 

 Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
enable healthy choices for everyone.  

 Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 
the Borough which people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  

 Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 

 Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Borough 

 Play as full a role as possible to achieve a carbon neutral Borough, sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our Borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas for people t
[...]
 secure funding and investment for the Borough. 

 Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
(Chairman) 

Andrew Mickleburgh (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chris Bowring 

Stephen Conway David Cornish John Kaiser 
Rebecca Margetts Wayne Smith Alistair Neal 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
26.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
27.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
28.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
29.   Wescott APPLICATION NO.203544 - LAND TO THE WEST 

OF ST ANNES DRIVE, AND SOUTH OF LONDON 
ROAD, WOKINGHAM, RG40 1PB 
RECOMMENDATION: That the decision to be taken 
as set out within in the Part II report. 

5 - 140 

    
30.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the discussion and decision making related to 
agenda item 29 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) as appropriate. 

 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



PART I Report 

 

Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

203544 EXT 15 December 
2021 

Wokingham Town Wescott; 

 

Applicant Beaulieu Homes 

Site Address Land to the West of St Annes Drive and South of London 
Road Wokingham RG40 1PB 

Proposal Full application for the proposed erection of 54 units 
(including 19 affordable homes) with associated access 
road from St Anne’s Drive, landscaping and open space. 

Type Full 

Officer Joanna Carter 

Reason for determination 
by committee 

Major application 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Extraordinary Planning Committee on Tuesday, 2nd 
August 2022 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place & Growth  

 

PART I SUMMARY 

On the 8 December 2021 Planning Committee resolved to refuse the full application for 

the proposed erection of 54 units (including 19 affordable homes) with associated access 

road from St Anne’s Drive, landscaping, and open space. The Officer’s Report, 

Supplementary Planning Committee Agenda and minutes of the meeting are appended 

to this report (Appendices One to Three).  

Planning permission in respect of this application was refused by the Council on 13 

January 2022 for the following four reasons: 

 

1. Separation Gap 

The development fails to demonstrate how it would maintain the separation between 

Wokingham and Bracknell and prevent harm to the visual amenities of the local area 

which is contrary to Policy CP21 of the Core Strategy (2010) and the South Wokingham 

Strategic Development Location Sup
[...]
e heard by 

public inquiry commencing 27 September 2022 for eight days. Counsel, Cain 

Ormondroyd from FTB Chambers, has been instructed on behalf of the Council to advise 

the Council and represent the Council at the inquiry. The decision whether or not to permit 

planning permission for this application is now with the Secretary of State/ the appointed 

Planning Inspector with conduct of the appeal. 

Since the application was refused on 13 January 2022 new information has come to light. 

In consideration of this new information and in anticipation of the upcoming inquiry 

appealing the Council’s decision the application is brought back to Planning Committee 

to consider the Council's appeal case. The information Planning Committee are being 

asked to consider is sensitive and should not be deliberated in an open forum. The details 

of this information are contained in the Part II report which in accordance with the Local 

Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1 (Descriptions of Exempt Information: 

England) para. 5 permits information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 

privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings to be heard by way of Part II and not 

in the usual open forum of Planning Committee.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Planning Committee authorise:  

A. The decision to be taken as recommended in the Part II report.  
  

6



PART I Report 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix One – Officer Report 

  

7



PART I Report 

 

Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

203544 EXT 15 December 
2021 

Wokingham Town Wescott; 

 

Applicant Beaulieu Homes 

Site Address Land to the West of St Annes Drive and South of London Road 
Wokingham RG40 1PB 

Proposal Full application for the proposed erection of 54 units (including 19 
affordable homes) with associated access road from St Anne’s 
Drive, landscaping and open space. 

Type Full 

Officer Joanna Carter 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Major application 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 8 December 2021 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place & Growth  

 

SUMMARY 

The proposal seeks full planning permission for 54 dwellings (including 19 affordable 

homes). The application site comprises approximately 3.3 hectares used for equine-

related uses and it comprises a stable block, storage units and manège area. The site is 

located directly to the east of the Montague Park development which formed phase one 

of the South Wokingham Strategic Development Location. This comprises Buckhurst 

Meadows SANG, neighbourhood centre (local shops and community centre), play areas, 

primary school and allotments and is nearing completion. To the north, the site is bounded 

by A329 London Road and North Wokingham SDL (Keephatch Gardens). The site does 

form part of the South Wokingham SDL, although it is not allocated for housing. As such, 

in policy terms, it lies within the countryside, within the settlement gap between 

Wokingham and Bracknell. To the east there is a small number of dwellings and an office 

building, as well as a hotel, surrounded by woodland. To the south the site abuts ancient 

woodland and St Anne’s SANG, which forms part of South Wokingham SDL development 

south of the railway. 

The application was originally submitted in December 2020 (reference 182882). This was 

refused and was appealed to the Planning Inspectorate in February 2021, however, it 

was subsequently withdrawn in April 2021. Since then, the Council and the applicant 

(Beaulieu Homes) have negotiated amendments to the scheme. The resulting revisions 

to the scheme were put to public consultation in June and August 2021.  

Some of the main comments received in response to the consultation exercise referred 

to the fact that the site was outside settlement boundary and not allocated for housing in 

the current Local Plan. The public consultation on the revised Loc
[...]
elopment); and 

d) details of mitigation as required. 

Reason: To protect residents from air pollutants, in accordance with Section 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Core Strategy policies CP1 and CP3, and 
Managing Development Delivery Local Plan policy CC06. 

 

Contaminated Land 

6. No development other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved 
scheme of remediation shall take place until conditions a) – d) (below) have been 
complied with. If unexpected contamination is found after development has begun, 
development must be halted on that part of the site affected by the unexpected 
contamination to the extent specified by the Local Planning Authority in writing until 
condition d) has been complied with in relation to that contamination.  

 

a) Site Characterisation  

An investigation and risk assessment, in addition to any assessment provided 
with the planning application, must be completed in accordance with a scheme 
to assess the nature and extent of any contamination on the site, whether or 

13



PART I Report 

 

not it originates on the site. The contents of the scheme are subject to the 
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation and risk 
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of 
the findings must be produced. The written report is subject to the approval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority. The report of the findings must include:  

i. a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination;  

ii. an assessment of the potential risks to:  

 human health, 

 property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, 
pets, woodland and service lines and pipes, 

 adjoining land,  

 groundwaters and surface waters, and 

 ecological systems. 

iii. an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred 
option(s).  

 

b) Submission of Remediation Scheme  

A detailed remediation scheme (hereinafter referred to as
[...]
riod to prevent the 

deposit of mud and similar debris on adjacent highways.  For further information 

contact the Local Highway Authority on tel: 0118 9746000. 

 

Waste 

11) The provision for refuse storage to comply with condition 6 shall have regard to 

the advice on the council’s website at https://www.wokingham.gov.uk/rubbish-and-

recycling/collections/waste-information-for-developers/.    

 

Ecology 

12) This permission does not convey or imply any approval or consent required for 

protected species under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 

2017 (as amended), the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), or the 

Protection of Badgers Act 1992.  The applicant is advised to contact Natural 

England with regard to any protected species that may be found on the site.   

13) Any gulley pots required as part of the detailed SuDS proposals to comply with 

condition 24 shall be designed for ecological permeability and to prevent 

entrapment of wildlife. 

 

Play Space Design Guide  

14) Details of play areas to comply with condition 14 should have reference to the 

council’s Play Space Design Guide at https://www.wokingham.gov.uk/planning-

policy/planning-policy-information/supplementary-planning-guidance-and-

documents/  

 

Drainage 

30



PART I Report 

 

15) The Sustainable Drainage details to comply with conditions 14 and 21 shall have 

regard to The Wokingham SuDS Strategy (2017) 

 
C. Alternative recommendation: 

That the Planning Committee authorise the Head of Development 
Management to refuse planning permission in the event of a S106 legal 
agreement, required to secure the necessary infrastructure impact mitigation 
and affordable housing, not being completed within six months of the date of 
the committee resolution (unless longer period is agreed by the chairman of 
the Planning Committee and confirmed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority) for the following reasons: 
 
1) In the absence of a pla
[...]
upplementary 

31



PART I Report 

 

Planning Document and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Application Number Proposal Decision & Date 

F/2007/1613 Proposed erection of replacement 
stable block 

Approved. 15 August 
2007 

182882 Full planning application for the 
development of 74 units (including 
26 affordable homes) with 
associated access road from St 
Anne's Drive, Landscaping, SANG 
and open space. 

Refused. 9 January 
2020. Appeal 
APP/X0360/W/20/32549
49 withdrawn 

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Site Area Approximately 3.33 hectare 
Proposed units 54 
Proposed density - dwellings/hectare 16 

Number of affordable units proposed 19 
Previous land use Equestrian/agricultural 
Proposed Public Open Space  Approximately 0.3 hectare 
Proposed parking spaces 115 

 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Berkshire Archaeology No objection subject to condition 
Bracknell Forest Council No objection 
Natural England Updated response awaited, however 

Natural England agreed in principle to the 
approach proposed 

Thames Water No objection subject to condition 
WBC Biodiversity No objection subject to conditions and S106 
WBC Economic Prosperity and Place 
(Affordable Housing) 

No objection subject to conditions and S106 

WBC Economic Prosperity and Place 
(Community Infrastructure) 

No objection subject to S106 

WBC Drainage No objection subject to conditions  
WBC Education (School Place Planning) No objection  
WBC Environmental Health Submission of further information requested 

is secured as a pre-commencement 
condition 

WBC Green Infrastructure No objection subject to conditions and S106 
WBC Growth & Delivery (Policy) No objection 
WBC Highways No objection subject to conditions and S106 
WBC Heritage & Conservation No objection 
WBC Tree & Landscape No objection subject to conditions 
WBC Cleaner & Greener (Waste 
Services) 

No objection subject to conditions  

WBC Public Rights of Way No objection 

 

32

[...]
opment and the site was agreed to be included by the Council’s Executive in 

November. Whilst the future programme for the Local Plan Update is yet to be 

confirmed, a further consultation is currently taking place (November 2021). At the time 

of writing, the Draft Plan has limited weight in the decision-making process. 

 

48



PART I Report 

 

Housing land supply 

16. The NPPF (paragraph 73) requires Local Planning Authorities to maintain a supply of 

specific, deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of 

housing.  The Council’s latest published Five-Year Housing Land Supply Statement 

demonstrates that as of 31 March 2020, the Council was able to demonstrate in excess 

of five years supply of deliverable housing.  This has been challenged and found robust 

through multiple planning appeals. Planning policies are therefore considered up-to-

date for the purpose of decision-making, and the titled balance under paragraph 11 of 

the NPPF is not engaged.   

 

Character of the Area: 

17. Core Strategy Policies CP1 Sustainable Development and CP3 General Principles for 

Development set out the requirement for the development to achieve high quality of 

design that respects its context and maintains or enhances the quality of the 

environment.  This includes the way development integrates with its surroundings and 

the use of appropriate landscaping. 

18. MDD LP Policy TB21 Landscape Character, amplified by the Borough Design Guide 

SPD and South Wokingham SDL SPD require proposals to demonstrate how they 

have addressed the requirements of the Council’s Landscape Character Assessment 

and respond positively to the local landscape context, retaining or enhancing features 

that contribute to the landscape including topography,  natural features – hedgerows, 

trees, watercourses etc. - heritage assets, settlement patterns and the network of 

routes.   MDD LP Policy CC03 Green Infrastructure, Trees and Landscaping 
[...]
oCAD SHX Text_751
73.77

AutoCAD SHX Text_752
73.71

AutoCAD SHX Text_753
73.71

AutoCAD SHX Text_754
73.78

AutoCAD SHX Text_755
T�

AutoCAD SHX Text_756
G�

AutoCAD SHX Text_757
73.54

AutoCAD SHX Text_758
S�

AutoCAD SHX Text_759
73.78

AutoCAD SHX Text_760
73.8�

AutoCAD SHX Text_761
74.66

AutoCAD SHX Text_762
73.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_763
74.26

AutoCAD SHX Text_764
74.59

AutoCAD SHX Text_765
75.17

AutoCAD SHX Text_766
75.2�

AutoCAD SHX Text_767
75.1�

AutoCAD SHX Text_768
73.88

AutoCAD SHX Text_769
73.87

AutoCAD SHX Text_770
73.88

AutoCAD SHX Text_771
73.87

AutoCAD SHX Text_772
74.08

AutoCAD SHX Text_773
74.11

AutoCAD SHX Text_774
74.3�

AutoCAD SHX Text_775
74.62

AutoCAD SHX Text_776
74.84

AutoCAD SHX Text_777
74.9�

AutoCAD SHX Text_778
75.0�

AutoCAD SHX Text_779
75.1�

AutoCAD SHX Text_780
75.05

AutoCAD SHX Text_781
74.83

AutoCAD SHX Text_782
74.78

AutoCAD SHX Text_783
75.8�

AutoCAD SHX Text_784
74.76

AutoCAD SHX Text_785
74.67

AutoCAD SHX Text_786
74.99

AutoCAD SHX Text_787
75.09

AutoCAD SHX Text_788
75.09

AutoCAD SHX Text_789
75.07

AutoCAD SHX Text_790
74.98

AutoCAD SHX Text_791
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text_792
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text_793
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text_794
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text_795
JB

AutoCAD SHX Text_796
74.82



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	29. Application No.203544 - Land To The West Of St Annes Drive, And South Of London Road, Wokingham, RG40 1PB
	203544 Location Plan
	203544 Part II Committee Report August 2022 FINAL CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.52 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey (Chairman), Andrew Mickleburgh (Vice-
Chairman), Chris Bowring, Stephen Conway, John Kaiser, Rebecca Margetts, 
Wayne Smith and Alistair Neal 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Peter Dennis  
 
Officers Present 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Ian Bellinger, Service Manager for Growth and Delivery 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager - Planning and Delivery 
Lyndsay Jennings, Senior Solicitor 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
 
Case Officers Present 
Joanna Carter 
 
26. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor David Cornish. 
 
27. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
John Kaiser stated his surprise and disappointment that a decision taken at a previous 
meeting of the Planning Committee had been taken back to the Planning Committee. John 
added that whilst he accepted the dilemma faced by officers to try and avoid costs at 
appeal, he felt that the decision should not be taken back to Committee as they had 
already made their decision. John Kaiser added that he would declare a personal interest 
on item number 29, and would abstain on the vote. 
 
28. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
29. APPLICATION NO.203544 - LAND TO THE WEST OF ST ANNES DRIVE, AND 

SOUTH OF LONDON ROAD, WOKINGHAM, RG40 1PB  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed erection of 54 units (including 19 affordable 
homes) with associated access road from St Anne’s Drive, landscaping and open space.  
 

Applicant: Beaulieu Homes  
 

The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 5 to 96, which set out the 
background to this application, including the previous decision by the Committee to refuse 
Planning permission, and the subsequent appeal that had been lodged by the applicant. A 
Part 2 report was also included within the members’ packs. 
 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor, stated that since the time that this application was 
refused on 13 January 2022 confidential legal advice had been received from the barrister 
instructed to represent Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) in the course of the upcoming 
appeal. The barrister had provided WBC with new information which was not available at 



 

the time of the January meeting. Whilst all Council meetings and information provided as 
part of those meetings must be held in public unless an exemption applied, in this case 
paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1975 applied as it 
dealt with legal professional privilege. Mary stated that in order for officers to provide 
members with the information that had come to light and the legal information that came 
with it, the Chair would invite the Committee to exclude members of the public prior to 
debating the contents of the Part 2 report. 
 
John Kaiser stated that to his knowledge this had never happened before, and he could 
not understand why the Committee were being asked to reassess a decision made by a 
previous Committee. Mary Severin stated that the decision to grant planning permission 
was now with the Planning Inspector, and the Committee were being asked as to whether 
they wished to proceed with the reasons for refusal given originally, given the new 
information. 
 
Stephen Conway confirmed that he had given his apologies for the meeting where this 
application was considered, and added that he came into the meeting with an open mind. 
Stephen added that he could recall other times where the Committee had been asked to 
consider reasons for refusal when an appeal was upcoming. 
 
In response to a query from the Clerk with regards to public speaking, Mary Severin 
confirmed that Peter Dennis (Ward Member) could instead speak within the Part 2 session 
so long as the Chair agreed. The Chair confirmed that she was happy with this approach.  
 
Wayne Smith stated that he was unaware, during his three years as Executive Member for 
Planning and Enforcement, of any applications being sent back to the Committee to 
reconsider reasons for refusal. Wayne felt that it was not right to exclude the public from 
the meeting, or from the information provided to members. Mary Severin stated that this 
situation had happened before, but it was very rare. Mary added that it was difficult to go 
into detail as to why this had been taken back to Committee without disclosing information 
contained within Part 2. Mary added that officers felt that they could not allow members not 
to be aware of the latest information and developments with this application. Mary added 
that members were, as always, free to make whatever decision they wished after listening 
to all representations and considering all information within the Part 2 report. 
 
Harish Chowdary Gottipati, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Harish stated 
that there were a number of issues relating to the environment and local wildlife associated 
with this application, whilst any expansion of the area would cause other issues including 
with public transport. Harish added that there was not enough public transport in the area, 
whilst he found the train services to be unreliable. Harish noted that a number of families 
had immigrated to the Borough, for example from Hong Kong, and schools within the area 
were already full. Harish reiterated that his main concerns were in relation to public 
transport, congestion, and the associated environmental impact from increased vehicle 
emissions. Harish stated that there was a lot of hard water in the area, whilst the general 
water quality was poor. Harish added that he was disappointed that this meeting was 
happening in the school holidays when a lot of people were away, and part of the meeting 
was being held in private. 
 
Rebecca Margetts stated that a vast amount of residents had objected to this, and those 
people would not be allowed to understand the information as to why members were being 
asked to consider aspects of the application again. Rebecca added her concern that part 
of the meeting would be held in Part 2. 



 

 
Chris Bowring stated that he was very disturbed by the process that members were being 
asked to go through. Chris added that he had been a member of the Planning Committee 
on and off for a number of years, and what was being proposed was a rare event and very 
undesirable. Chris stated that at present, the applicant had the right to appeal to the 
planning inspectorate who may overturn the original decision if their application was 
refused by the Committee. Chris stated that members were being asked to intervene in 
this process because others believed that the reasons the Committee resolved to refuse 
the application were now invalid. Chris felt that this could set a precedent which could 
undermine the well-established democratic process where a decision refused by the 
Planning Committee could be appealed against and sent directly to the Planning 
Inspectorate. Chris stated that he had Chaired the meeting where this application was 
refused, and whilst he had voted to approve the application he would not support the 
process this evening as the original decision had been properly and democratically made.  
 
Stephen Conway stated that everyone would feel uncomfortable with this process, and a 
fully Part 1 report would always be preferable. Stephen added that the Committee were 
being asked to consider some very sensitive and confidential legal advice, which if heard 
in Part 1 could prejudice WBC’s case at appeal. Stephen added that in light of this, he felt 
it right to move into Part 2. 
 
Mary Severin commented that a note could be placed within the Part 1 minutes which 
would give the public information in relation to the Committee’s decision. Mary reiterated 
that the reason that members were being asked to consider this item was to save WBC 
costs at appeal. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the Committee resolved to move into a Part 2 session. 
 
The Committee considered a report in Part 2, which presented them with a set of 
recommendations. 
 
Upon deliberation and a subsequent vote, the Committee resolved to accept the 
recommendations as set out in the Part 2 report. In addition, the Committee resolved to 
place the following statement in the Part 1 minutes: 
 
“Since this application was refused, the Council can no longer demonstrate a five-year 
housing land supply.   In preparation for the appeal the Council's Planning Committee 
were asked to closely consider the reasons given to refuse the planning permission in 
January. The Committee have now authorised officers not to present evidence to the 
appeal for reasons for refusal 1 and 2 providing appropriate negotiations can be reached 
with the Appellant in relation to the appeal.” 
 
RESOLVED That the recommendations as set out within the Part 2 report be agreed, and 
the statement in relation to this decision be included within the Part 1 minutes as resolved 
by the Committee. 
 
30. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting to consider and determine the Part 2 information within 
agenda item number 29 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) 
as appropriate. 



 

 


